

NODAR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for p Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNR210086

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER \$04-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT 818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV

25411 304-258-1022

DATE PRINTED 11/05/2009		TERMS OF SALE			SHIP VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		12/01/2009			BID	PENING	TIME 0:	] 1:30PM	
LINE	QUANT	птү	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	ÜN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT	
0001 CEN	ŒRAL	I 1 CONST	.s :RUCT:	9	68-42		,		
THE SOL	WEST ICIT: LING	r vird ING BI AND 1	INIA DS FO JEW VO	DIVIS OR THI DICE-(	ASING DIVISION, SION OF NATURAL F E CONSTRUCTION OF OVER-IP TELEPHONE ARK, WEST VIRGINI	ESOURCE OUTSID SYSTEM	S, IS E PLANT I FOR		
1:0 INT FAI DIS	0 PM EREST LURE QUALT	AT CA TED PA TO AT IFICAT	CAPON RTIES TEND 'ION C	D WII STAT ARE THE N F THE	DATORY PRE-BID L BE HELD ON NOV TE PARK MAIN LODO REQUIRED TO ATTE SANDATORY PRE-BIS BID. NO ONE PE	E. ALL IND THIS SHALL	MEETING RESULT IN		
POT: OFF: PRE REP! IN : ACC: THE COM! SHE! WIL! FAL!	ENTIA ICIAI -BID. RESEN DISQUEPT A BIDU PLETE ET. L NOT LURE ITION	AL BILL DOCU FAI TATIV JALIFI ANY OT DER IS ED THE THE BI TO CO I, WE	DERS MENT LURE E NAM CATIO HER D RESP UNFO URCHA ME AN MPLET REQUE	TO COVERIATO PROCUME ONSIBRATISTING Y RES	L BE MADE AVAILADED THIS WINDETE. THIS WITH THIS WITH THE ATTENDANCE OF THE ATTENDANCE OF THE BID. THE STATE OF THE BID. THE STATE OF THE BID. THE STATE OF THE BID ATTENDATE OF	LL SERV AT THE NY AND HEET WIL Y ATTEN THEY HA HE ATTE STATE NCE SHE	E AS THE MANDATORY LL RESULT L NOT DANCE. VE NDANCE AGENCY R-S ET. IN		
SIGNATURE		<b>.</b>	<b> </b>	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE		
TITLE		FE	N			ADI	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the guotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODZE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR210086

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT 818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV
5	CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK
Ţ	ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
4	818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE
Ó	BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV

25411

304-258-1022

DATE PRINTED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/2009   BID OPENING DATE: 12/01	/2009	DTD (	PENING TIME	0.7	:30PM
[5:5:2:5:2:5:2:5:3:5:5:5:5:5:5:5:5:5:5:5:			paceaticidae ar general desertina l'ang	UT.	
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAI	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
THE STARTIN LATE, BUT P PORTION OF BIDDERS WHO PORTION OF OF THE PRE- ATTENDANCE ALL TECHNIC MUST BE SUB PURCHASING FRANK.M.WHI	G TIME FOR THE RIOR TO THE PRE-BID ARRIVE AFTIFIE PRE-BID SHEET.  AL QUESTIONS MITTED IN WIDIVISION VIA CITAKER WV.GO	V OR VIA FAX AT	DERS WHO ARRIED TECHNICAL DE TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PARE SIGN THE SUBSTITUTION WHITTAKER IN TO SUBSTITUTION TO S	VE RT	
\$UBSTITUTIO TECHNICAL Q BE ADDRESSE BIDDING DOC	NS IS 11/20, JESTIONS ANI D BY ADDENDO JMENTS CONSI	QUESTIONS AND RE 09 AT 3:00 PM. A REQUEST FOR SUE JM AFTER THE DEAD ST OF REQUEST FO	LL TECHNICAL STITUTIONS WIE	LL	
PLANS AND S REQUEST FOR		IS. IAY BE OBTAINED B	Y CONTACTING:		
	2019 W CHARLE	WHITTAKER, SENIO VASHINGTON STREET STON, WV 25305 IONE: 304-558-231	, EAST		
PLANS AND SI NON-REFUNDAI	PECIFICATION BLE DEPOSIT	S MAY BE OBTAINE OF \$100.00 BY CO	D FOR A NTACTING:		
	2223 CH MORGANT TELEPHO	M ARCHITECTURE, IEAT ROAD, SUITE OWN, WV 26508 DNE: 304-284-5015	300		
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	DATE	
	CEIN				
TITLE	FEIN	•	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNR210086 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Ś	CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK
į.	ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
P .	818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE
5	BERKELEY SPRINGS. WV

304-258-1022 25411

DATEPRINT	ED TER	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA	v.		Ē. <b>O</b> .B,		FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/2					T			0.7	
BID OPENING DATE:		Demography	CAT		8.8193898888888	PENING	rogeniju belikan na pres	01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	HOP	NO.	ITEM NUME	IER	יט	NT PRICE		AMOUNT
		T( 11 S( P1 D(	WER E 5 EVE JITE 4 TTSBU	M-284-5014 INGINEERING IRGREEN HEI 00 JRGH, PA 15 COGLEY, I	GHTS I 5229 PROJECT	' MANAGI			·
E	XHIBIT 5		٠.						
T S S O O	EST VIRGINIATION FOR A PUEQUIRES EACHUBMIT AT THE UST BE SIGNED THE VENDOR LE 1D, CHAPTO SUBMIT THE BID SHALL	BLIC VENI SAME ENCLO D ANI 'S CO 'ER 21 SIGN RESU	IMPRO OR THE SED IF SUBM OMPLIA OF THE ILT IN	VEMENT CON IAT SUBMITS IAN AFFIDA RUG-FREE V IITTED WITH INCE WITH THE WEST VI UG-FREE WO I DISQUALIE	ISTRUCT AVIT OF VORKPLA I THE E THE PRO IRGINIA DRKPLA FICATIO	ION CON FOR THE COMPLICE AFFI ID AS HE VISIONS CODE. E AFFII IN OF SU	VTRACT HE WORK CANCE WI DAVIT EVIDENCE OF ART FAILURE DAVIT WI JCH BID.	TO T	
₩ I	OTICE TO PROJECTION OF THE PROJECT O	ENDAR THE	DAYS	AFTER THE	NOTIC	E TO PF	ROCEED		
R N S	ANCELLATION: IGHT TO CANC OTICE TO THE UPPLIED ARE ITH THE SPEC ERE IN.	EL TH VENI OF AN	IS CO OR IF INFE TIONS	THE MATER RIOR QUALI OF THE BI	EDIATE RIALS O TY OR D AND	LY UPON R WORKN DO NOT CONTRAC	N WRITTE MANSHIP CONFORM CT	N	
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEF TI	RMS AND CON	NDITIONS	<u> </u>	ATE	
TITLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	in				1	DDDCCC OUT	1050	TO DE NOTED ADOVE



ン田区口の氏

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
DNR210086

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
s l	CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT 818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV
	ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
۲ ۲	818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE
5	BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV
	25411 304-258-1022

DATE PRINTED 11/05/2009	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
	  12/01/2009	BID C	DPENING TIME 01	: 30PM
	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE HIC RATES I TO WES	GHER OF THE U.S. AS ESTABLISHED F	CTOR OR SUBCONTRADEPARTMENT OF LATER OR MORGAN COUNTY, 21-5A, ET, SEQ. IS PROJECT)	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT	
INTERE REQUIR PR IN 1	ST FOR PAYMENTS ED BY STATE LAW) ANY AMERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO ARDUE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THIT TITUTE OF ARCHITTRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
WORKER: A CERT:	S' COMPENSATION: IFICATE FROM WOR	VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	THE ITEMS CHECK S CONTRACT:	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
ΦF COM ISSUAN THE BII	MERCIAL GENERAL : CE OF CONTRACT.	SSFUL VENDOR SHALLIABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT 0 250,000.	ICE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
FURNISI	H PROOF OF BUILD:	URANCE: SUCCESSF ERS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT O	SK INSURANCE IN	
THE BII SUBMITT BIDDER MATERIA BONDS M	O PAYABLE TO THE FED WITH EACH BIS SHALL ALSO FURN AL BOND FOR 100% FAY BE PROVIDED CABLE LETTER OF	ENT (5%) OF THE T STATE OF WEST VI D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A REDIT, OR BOND F	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, URNISHED BY A	
SIGNATURE	OCERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI TELEPHONE	DRIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	T MAME AND ADDRESO IN		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DNR210086

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

ा	1
	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
	CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK
	ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
	818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE
	BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV
1	25411 304-258-1022

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SAL	E 1	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/	1					<u>ntana antana arak antana antana arak antana antana antana atana atana atana atana atana atana atana atana ata</u>	
BID OPENING DATE:	12/0	1/2009			BID Ó	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
: : :	STATE OF WI IN LIEU OF UNDER \$100 ACCECPTABLI	EST VIRC A BOND ,000. F E IN LIE	INIA WILL ERSOI U OF	A LETTER ONLY BE AL VAL OR BUSI	OF CR LOWED NESS C BOND,	BUSINESS IN TH EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	E
		ie roof	NG SY			MAINTENANCE BON EQUIREMENT OF	D
I	REV. 11/00						
1	EXHIBIT 7				***************************************		
	OMESTIC AI	LUNINUM	GLA:	SS & STEEL	IN PUB	LIC WORKS	
2 2 1 1 2 1 1	EQ., EVERY LITERATION, UBLIC WORK IN THE CASE ORE THAN S TEEL ARE F LASS, OR S IN ADDITION OR USE AT OMESTIC AL THE PRODUCT	CONTRA REPAIR S WHER OF STE SO,000 REQUIRED STEEL PR I, ITEMS THE SIT LUMINUM, IS LES	CT FO , IMI E THE EL ON OR WH ODUCT ODUCT OF N E OF GLAS	PROVEMENT OF COST IS METER OF COST IS METER OF COST IS METER OF COST OST OF COST OF COST OF COST OF COST OF COST OST OST OST OST OST OST OST OST OST	TION, R MAIN ORE TH THE CO HAN 10 L ACCE IN TH R EQUI KS SHA , UNLE	RECONSTRUCTION,	
I	CCEPTED ON O BE UNREA	ILY IF T SONABLE	HE CO	ST OF DOME JCH COST IS	STIC P: UNREA	RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOUN SONABLE IF IT I	D
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM TEL	IS AND CON EPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	<del></del>			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOUGH A

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

→ BFQ NUMBER DNR210086

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT 818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV 25411 304-258-1022

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 11/05/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 12/01/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL: ℟EV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR I\$SUANÇE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM 1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATION'S FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DİVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO \$END A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOM

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DNR210086

PAGE 7

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE
BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV
25411 304-258-1022

RFQ	O COPY	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE
	•	

DATE PRIN		Tillian eren	MS OF SAL	-Accommodes	lances are seen suggest	VIA	lesos com accionada	О.В.	9509594105	
11/05/2	i irindi arangantagatan ata		IND OF SAL		9,017	VIA		<b>V.D</b> ,	\$1880 N	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		  2/01/2	2009			BTD C	PENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	14004.0000000	NTITY	ÜÖP	GAT. NO.	ITEM.NU			IT PRICE		AMOUNT
ļ v	HICH T	THE CON	TRACI	'IS I	SSUED.					
C	NTERES PENINC UYER V	STED PA S DATE.	RTIES ANY	AND,	ND THE A IF NECE NDUM SHO 14) DAYS	SSARY, E ULD BE R	XTEND I	BY THE	E	
E I I S E	IDDERS IVISIO HAT HALL XCEPTI	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO AF	SUBM THE TO I PLY I BE F	IITTEI SAME HE C O AN OR AN	BE FORM TO TH RULES RIGINAL ADDENDUM ADDENDUM G A BID	E STATE AND REG BIDDING DOCUMEN M THAT I	PURCH ULATION DOCUME T. THE S ISSUE	ASING S NT ONLY D FOR T		
	EV. 11									
Į P	DDENDU	M ACKN	OWLED	GEMEN	T					
· 2	DDENDU	M(S) A	ND HA	VE MA	CEIPT OF DE THE N OR SPECI	ECESSARY	REVISI		)	
A	DDENDU	M NOS.	:			,				
V	0.1									
N	0.2	• •			• • •					
N	0.3	• •		* * * * *	• •					
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COT	RNOITION	ir	DATE	
TITLE		FE	in				AD	DRESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for RFONUMBER Quotation DNR210086

SHIP

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT 818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV 25411 304-258-1022

DATE PRINTEL		TERN	AS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/20										
BID OPENING DATE:	12	2/01/2	**************************************			BID C	PENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANT	ITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
) IO	. 4			• • •			**************************************			TO CONTRACT TO CON
INO.	. 5	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e					-			
					RE TO CO E FOR RE				THE	
RE OR AN IN	PRESEN AL DIS D ANY FORMAT	TATION CUSSIC STATE 'ION I	N MADE ON HEL PERSC SSUED	OR  D BE  NNEI  IN W	ERSTAND ASSUMED TWEEN VE IS NOT RITING A FICIAL A	TO BE MA NDOR'S R BINDING. ND ADDEI	DE D' EPRE ON TO	URING AN SENTATIV LY THE THE		
				• • •		sid		RE		
• •			• • • • • •			DAT				
R.E.	V. 11/	96	A SALT-TABLE & S-EAST-TABLE OF SECTION SALTS							
			CONT	RACI	ORS LICE	NSE				
PEI STZ LIC LIC MAI CAI	RSONS : ATE MU CENSIN CENSE. DE BY PITOL	DESIRI ST BE G BOAF APPI CONTAC COMPLE	ING TO LICEN RD IS LICATI CTING	PER SED. EMPO ONS THE ILDI	E 21-11-2 FORM CONT THE WES WERED TO FOR A CON WEST VIRO NG 3, ROO ) 558-789	TRACTING TO VIRGI ISSUE TO NTRACTOR SINIA DI DM 319,	WORI NIA ( HE C( S LI( VISI(	K IN THIS CONTRACTO ONTRACTOR CENSE MAY ON OF LAR	ORS RS BE BOR	
WES	ST VIR	GINIA			E 21-11-1			JNY	945,037 (375,035	
SIGNATURE		<u>. 444.334 (b.s. 6444644)</u>	<u> </u>	7. TETS (1.674) ().		TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE	LDEODON	FEIN		VOEDT	T NIABATT ANIES	ADDDEGO	N ODA	ADDRESS CH		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DNR210086

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE
BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV
25411 304-258-1022

DATÉ PRIN		ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B:	FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/2		/2000	DID	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	Terrence and a second control of the second		PID C		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP KO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ROSPECTIVE ICENSE NUME		NCLUDE THE CONTE	ACTORS	
I	IDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
(	ONTRACTORS	NAME:			
(	ONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	:		
(		R CONTRACTO	ILL BE REQUIRED RS LICENSE PRIOF CT		
		AP	LICABLE LAW		
<i>2</i>  	ND REGULATION THE "REQUEST	IONS, AND THE SOLE A	CODE, PURCHASING INFORMATION PRICES OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY GOVERNING THE PROPERTY OF	HE PURCHASING	
	NY OTHER SO R ALTERS TH	OURCE, VERB	D IN SPECIFICATI L OR WRITTEN, WHION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
I	OR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT:	NT THE VENDOR/COION, THE STATE MA , AND TERMINATE S	Y DEEM THE	The same of the sa
F	EV. 5/2009				To Annual Control of the Control of
		NO.	TICE		
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	-
TITLE		FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOD ZM <

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DNR210086

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT 818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV
5	CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK
7	ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
7	818 CACAPON LODGE DRIVE
ò	BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV
	25411 304-258-1022

DATE PRIN 11/05/2		TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
1 ' '		  2/01/2	<del>/2009</del>		BID OPE		PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITERICE		AMOUNT
	1314 38 48 18 180								
<i>I</i>	SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED '	ro:			
	DE	CPARTME	NT OF	' ADMI	  NISTRATI(	ON			\$ \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
		JRCHASI	1 ,	VISIO	N				
	i	JILDING 19 WAS		ON ST	REET, EAS	ST			
					305-0130				
							ON THE FACE	OF	vancous
J	HE ENV	ELOPE	OR TH	E BII	MAY NOT	BE CONS	IDERED:		
č	EALED	BID			·				THE
7"	TTTTTT								a de la composição de l
: <u>F</u>	UYER:				44	Ł			
F	EQ. NO	· . :			DI	R210086			
E	ID OPE	NING I	ATE:	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	12	2/01/09			
E	ID OPE	NING T	'IME:		1:	30 PM			
E	LEASE	PROVID	EAF	AX NU	MBER IN O	CASE IT	IS NECESSARY		
,i	O COMI	ACI IO	U REG	AKDIN	G YOUR BI	.D:	•		
P	LEASE	PRINT	OR TY	PE NA	ME OF PER	SON TO	CONTACT		
	ONCERN								
	~ -								
				-					
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	44.44.44.44.44.44.44.44.4	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### **Qualifications of Bidders**

The Bidders must have completed a minimum of five (5) projects with a similar scope of work.
 The scope of work items will include outside plant aerial and direct buried copper and fiber optics cable construction and installation of an Alcatel-Lucent VOIP Telephone System, or approved equal, within the past five (5) years.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained for a non-refundable deposit of \$100.00 by contacting:

Paradigm Architecture, Inc. 2223 Cheat Road, Suite 300 Morgantown, West Virginia 26508 Tele 304-284-5015 Fax 304-284-5014

Tower Engineering 115 Evergreen Heights Drive Suite 400 Pittsburgh, Pa. 15229 Douglas Cogley Project Manager Tele 412-931-8888 ext 115

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within **60** consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any

doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STA	E OF
COL	NTY OF, TO-WIT:
I, state	, after being first duly sworn, depose and as follows:
1.	I am an employee of; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that(Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The	bove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	(Company Name)
	Ву:
	Title:
	Date:
Take	n, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
Ву С	mmission expires
(Sea	)
	(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

P 14
------

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	
Authorized Signature:	Date:

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)